

ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION ONE

LINDSEY R [REDACTED],

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF  
CHILD SAFETY,

Defendant/Appellee.

Court of Appeals Division One

No. [REDACTED]

Maricopa County Superior Court

Case No.: [REDACTED]

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL ADVOCATES FOR  
PREGNANT WOMEN, ACADEMY OF PERINATAL HARM  
REDUCTION, AMERICANS FOR SAFE ACCESS FOUNDATION,  
NATIONAL PERINATAL ASSOCIATION, NORTH AMERICAN  
SOCIETY OF PSYCHOSOCIAL OBSTETRICS AND GYNECOLOGY,  
AMY SCHUMER, ET AL.**

**IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT'S APPEAL OF HER  
PLACEMENT ON THE DEPARTMENT OF CHILD SAFETY'S CENTRAL  
REGISTRY**

---

Jana L. Sutton  
MESCH CLARK ROTHSCHILD  
State Bar No. 032040

259 North Meyer Avenue  
Tucson, Arizona 85701  
Phone: (520) 624-8886  
Fax: (520) 798-1037  
Email: [jsutton@mcrazlaw.com](mailto:jsutton@mcrazlaw.com)  
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. AMMA Protects All Certified Users of Medical Marijuana, Including Pregnant Patients, and Recognizes the Nature of Pregnancy and the Potential Benefits of Medical Marijuana to People During Pregnancy..... 10

    A. Pregnant People’s Existing Conditions Do Not Disappear When They Become Pregnant and Often Require Continuing Care. .... 11

    B. Pregnancy Can Cause Health Conditions Such as Hyperemesis Gravidarum that Create Serious Risks to Both Pregnant People and Fetuses. .... 14

    C. Research Establishes that Medical Marijuana Provides Relief to Pregnant Patients Including Those Suffering from HG. .... 17

    D. Research Does Not Support the Claim that Medical Marijuana Creates Unique Risks of Harm Different in Kind or Magnitude Compared to Other Activities and Exposures During Pregnancy, Nor Does It Create Unreasonable Danger to a Fetus..... 21

        1. Exposure to Medical Marijuana Does Not Establish Harm or Neglect. .... 22

        2. Research on Marijuana and Pregnancy Does Not Support the Conclusion that Ms. R [REDACTED] Exposed her Fetus to Unreasonable Danger. .... 23

    E. Because Numerous Factors Are Associated with and Potentially Contribute to Pregnancy Outcomes, the Superior Court’s Singular Focus on Medical Marijuana Is Inappropriate. .... 28

II. Children Will Be Endangered, Not Protected, by a Decision Excluding Pregnant Patients from AMMA’s Protections..... 30

A. AMMA’s Protection Against Penalties Is Consistent with the Recommendations of Every Leading Medical Organization.....31

B. Punitive Laws Addressing Pregnancy and Drug Use Increase Risk of Harm to Children Rather Than Protecting Them.....33

C. The Specific Penalty in the Case—Placing Ms. R [REDACTED] on the Central Registry for 25 years—Will Have Devastating Consequences for Her Family’s Well-Being.....35

III. All Adults, Including Pregnant People, Are Entitled to Make Health Decisions for Themselves.....37

CONCLUSION.....42

APPENDIX A.....1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>In re A.C.</i> , 573 A.2d 1235 (Dist. Columbia Ct. App., 1990) .....	39
<i>In re Appeal in Pima Cty. Juvenile Severance Action No. S-120171</i> , 183 Ariz. 546 (App. 1995) .....	7
<i>In re Fetus Brown</i> , 689 N.E.2d 397 (Ill. App. 1997).....	39
<i>Rasmussen v. Fleming</i> , 154 Ariz. 207 (1987) .....	9, 38, 39, 41
<i>Reinesto v. Superior Ct.</i> , 182 Ariz. 190 (App. 1995) .....	6
<i>Simat Corp. v. Arizona Health Care Cost Containment Sys.</i> , 203 Ariz. 454 (2002) .....	38, 41, 42
<i>State v. Cotton</i> , 197 Ariz. 584 (App. 2000) .....	7
<i>State v. Lockwood</i> , 222 Ariz. 551 (App. 2009) .....	6

### Statutes

A.R.S. § 8-201.....	1, 6, 7, 10, 21, 22
A.R.S. § 13-1103(A).....	6
A.R.S. § 13-3401.....	6
A.R.S. § 36-2803.....	4
A.R.S. § 36-2811.....	4, 5, 20
A.R.S. § 36-2813.....	6, 23

**Rules**

Arizona Rule of Civil Appellate Procedure 16(b)(1)(C)(iii) .....1

**Legislation**

HB 2061 (as introduced), 52d Leg., 2d Reg. Sess. (Ariz. 2016) .....4

**Constitutional Provisions**

Ariz. Const. art. II, § 8 ..... 9, 10, 29, 42

Ariz. Const. art. II, § 13 ..... 9, 10, 42

U.S. Const., amend. 14 .....9, 42
